in accordance with, Y
Rule 18.7 of the Ll Q03
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

oo auanms  Notice of progress report in voluntary

W

Companies House

192 of the Insolve H H
hsge e winding up
<
]
[7p]
w
=z
a *ABA3RMOS*
Sl A15 07/06/2017 #449
COMPANIES HOUSE
Company details

lofaf1lofs[s[6[1

Company number

Company name in full | Colliers International UK Plc

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bokd black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Lee Antony

Surname Manning

Liquidator's address

Building name/number [ PO Box 810

Street | 66 Shoe Lane

Post town London

County/Region |

i [E[C[4[A] [3[WIA

Country

u Liquidator’s name @

Ful forename(s) Nicholas Guy o$::;11ig:2::2;ot: tell us about
Surname Edwards another liquidator.
Liquidator’s address @

Building namefnumberl PO Box 810 03::33?23&?3:‘1 el us about
Street l 66 Shoe Lane another liquidator.

Post town London

County/Region |

e [E[C[4 (AT [a[W[A

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

s 1§

Period of progress report

From date

ol [6fa [200f1fs

To date

ol B Mololl7

Progress report

The progress repart is attached

: 1

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature date

X C%ééiéD

o5 B PloMi7

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact infermation, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form, The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Pmtaaname Jessica Hough
Companyname  MNyalnitte LLP
[ PO Box 810

|' 66 Shoe Lane
|7I‘osttnwn LLondon

County/Region

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

|,|c T: lE_lC_F_lA_I_l?WW n Further information

Px

+44 121 632 6000

Pelephone

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

(O You have attached the required documents.

2 You have signed the form.

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the wehsite at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




LI0C™{uUnC 9

-uonenbad ey} Jo (T)E 3PV Ul pauyep se sBuipeadold uiew ayy ate asay pue saijdde ggoz /9¥£T ON (D3) uonenbay 11>UNoO)

‘Aljesonss pue Apuiol way) jo 19ye Aq s1omod pue saINp ‘suonduny jje 3no Aled o0}
pasuoyine aje Ayl Jey} uyuod slojepinbr quior ay3 ‘(197 ayl,) /{pepuswe se) 9861 1PV AJUBAJOSUT 3Y] JO TEZ U0IDSS jo sesodind ay) Jod

*s3|ep pue puejbua ul SJURIUNOIIY PRIBMIEYD JO BINUISUT Y] Aq SIauoiiIdeld ADUIAJOSUL SE JI€ 0} JN DY) Ul pasuadi|
aae (,,230190..) d11 2110]9Q 0 SJduUORIPRIJ AdUBAjoSUT pasuadl] |V "ET0Z |Hdy § uo uoensiuiupe ay) Jo uonessad Guimoijjoj (uonepinb
ur) o1d N [euoRUIIUT SIDE]j0) JO Siojepinbii jJulor pajulodde asam (,,s103epinbi julor ayl,,) spiemp3 Ano sejoyoIN pue Buluuen Auojuy 397

'(.S3INY ®Y3,) 9T0C s3Iy
(s3lem 8 puelbul) AdusAjosul ay3 JO /8T 3|NY pue 986T 19V ADUSA|OSU] YHOT UOIISS
03 Juensind /£102 |LUdy 8 03 pollad yjuow ZT ay3 10j siojipald 0} podad ssalboud

YlE Y03 uopuol 1eans

o I T (,Auedwo) ayy,)
(uonepinbii ur)

daquun Auedwo)

oid N jeuonleulaljur sIai||od

"93}10]|9Q



Contents

Key messages

Progress of the liquidation

Information for creditors

Remuneration and expenses




sobessaw Aa) @




Key messages

Joint Liquidators of
the Company

Lee Antony Manning
Nicholas Guy Edwards

Deloitte LLP
PO Box 810
66 Shoe Lane
London

EC4A 3WA

Contact details
Email: jehough@deloitte.co.uk
Website:

www.deloitte.com/uk/colliersintern

atigonal

Tel: 0121 695 5723

Progress of
the liquidation
during the
report period

.

The ability to conclude the liquidation requires a number of professional indemnity claims (*PI
claims") to be resolved, which are still in the process of being dealt with by the Company’s
insurers, If these PI claims are proven valid, they may generate unsecured claims against the
Company for sums which are not covered by the Company’s Pl insurance policy.

We have attempted to agree settlements with the various PI claimants that would not have
impacted on their rights to continue to pursue the Company’s insurers but would have
enabled a distribution to be declared and the liquidation concluded. Four of these claims have
reached settlement within the report period but nine remain outstanding.

Therefore, we have had to further postpone the Prescribed Part dividend (“PP"} to the
unsecured creditors until all PI claims have been resolved.

Our fees have been fixed on a time costs basis. Our time costs for the period of the report
are £49,881, with time costs to date totalling £221,378.

No fees have been drawn in the report period.

Third party costs of £4,440 have been paid in the report period, as detailed on page S.

Qutstanding
matters

The main outstanding matter is the resolution of the PI claims, as detailed on page 5. We are
in regular contract with the PI insurers and their legal advisors. However, as previously
outlined, it may be a number of years before all the claims are fully resolved.

Pay the PP distribution.

Settlement of taxation and VAT matters pricr to case closure.

Dividend
prospects

Secured creditors will not be paid in full.
We are not aware of any preferential creditors.
It is estimated that unsecured creditors will be paid a dividend of less than 1p/£.

® 2017 Deloiwe LWP | Private and Corfidential | Coliiers International UK plc {In Liquidation) | 6 June 2017 3



syjuawAed pue s3diooay

Alpuiuing

uonjepinbi] ayj jo ssaiboud @




Progress of the
liquidation
Summary

IO

Progress of the liquidation
Work done during the report period
PI Claims

We have reached settlement with four of the contingent
claims made under the Company'’s PI insurance cover.

We are still in the process of resolving the nine
remaining claimants, details of which cannot be
disclosed due to confidentially reasons.

Consequently, the unsecured dividend has been further
postponed until these residual claims have been
resolved.

Statutory tasks

During the period we have carried out the following
tasks which primarily relate to fulfilment of statutory
and compliance obligations and other tasks of an
administrative nature:

+ Case management actions including maintaining the
insolvency website for the case, filing case
documents and conducting regular diary reviews to
ensure compliance matters are deait with
appropriately;

« Correspondence received from the Company’s many
shareholders has been sorted, filed and responded
to;

+ Two case reviews have been completed in the period
of this report and continue to be done at six monthly
intervals for the life of the case; and

+ Cashiering functions including the preparation of
monthly bank reconciliations and issuing cheques for
various costs.

These tasks are a necessary part of the engagement but
do not generate any direct financial benefit for creditors.

Cost of the work done during the report period

The following costs were incurred during the report

period:

» Legal fees of £4,440 in relation to the settlement of
one of the PI claims.

« Liquidators' remuneration. Further information on
these costs is provided on pages 10 to 13, -

All costs paid are shown in the receipts and payments
account on page 6.

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Colliers International UK ple (In Liquidation) | 6 June 2017



9 £T0Z sunf 9 | {uonemnbi ul} ojd XN jeuOjleWalU] SKBHIOD | |eRUApYUOD pue 3leAlld | 411 aWoeQ LT0Z @

*SWI0ISND g 2NUDASY WH

01 40J PIIUNOIDE 3G ||IM PIAIDIAI ISIIUI UO X&)
uonetodlod pajeosse ay) Juncdoe Buuesq
153J5)uUl U Ul p|2y 3Je spuny ||V - ¢ 310N

"954N0D anp
Ul SWOISND 8 SNUSASY W H 01 10} payunodde

3q |liM puB YqeIPA0ID] SI YIIUM ‘I YA JO

19U UMOYS 248 A0Qe UMOYS SWNS ||¥ = £ 930N

‘pancidde
S| JuaWwAerd 10J3q |IBI9p LI pasAjeue pue
PaMBIADI aJe 1500 [eucIssajodd || = Z 930N

"2T0Z AIn[ 92 uo

SJ101padD Y3 Ag pasube se siseq SIS0 awi e
uo sasuadxa pue s34 JIay3 Melp 0] pasuoyine
ale siojepinbr] syy A|buipaosoy ‘uojepinb
ayj 03 paldde s| uopensiuiwpy Buipaadsold

B Ul 195 UoRJI3UNLIZL JO SISeq 3Y) ‘sa|ny

I3 JO LZT P 2N YUM 3dURpICIIR U] = T SJON
junoooe sjuawhed pue sydiosod 0} Sa10N

. “Juswiuiodde uno aouls
suoipesuel) jje pue /107 1lddy 8 01 uonepinbi|
Y7 w1 suooesues) ayy Buljeiap ‘asoddo
papiaodd s| Junoooe sjuawAied pue sidiaoad y

orS’TPS

086'8€S

095t 870'1

1
ors'Irs

T89°66L°T T8T'S

[T -

14 -
05T'E -
8EE -

TES -
(474 (474
21825 -
950°Z8 ovP'p
ogg’Ls -
L65'v6T -
908’'ceZ -
zer'es -
642'290'1
880°Z -

zzT'IPE’T -

£TE9T -
001 -
SZP'E86
0L5'% -
zee'see't
£0Z'sP -
§.E'9 -

puet] ul Isuejed
4 /v ua4dnd gIN

£ 3|qeAiaday LVA
130 dn apen

saue|eq

sjuawAed |e301

juncooe Adeba| a4 sa9y |eba
sabiey) yueg

sasuadxy Auadoud JaaQ
Buispieapy Aloymels

WOy AdeGa - BuisudApy AI0INgelS
Adsuonels

(1) sead |eba

s34 sJ0jepinbn

Junoloy Aaeban a4 saad siogepinbn
S32J SIQIRSILILIPY

Heqd paquasald &1 saay siqepinbn
syuiew e Aceba| o3 uonnglasig
Alauon:s g abeysod

sjuawAed

oy NN

sydieneus |ejoL

Spunjoy saey

jueq je yse)

shyding uonensiuLIpyY

S$S0.5) JSaU3JU] yueq

S3IUOY JUN0DDY Adeban

. wie|) jaled 3qaQg ped LYA
puUNnJay aoURINSU]

sydianay

ajep ol pollad sSaloN

LT0Z Ay 8 03 9TOT IHAY 6

junodoe sjuswied pue sydiadas sao3epinb uior

Jed paquosasd - 33 |eba

®6

OO@

sjuswAed

pue sidiasay
uonepinbij

ayj jo ssasboad



@ Information for creditors

Outcome




8 £107 sunC 9 | (uonepmbi ul) ojd N [RUOREUIBIU] SN0 | [RIUBPYLCT pUR AIRALY | dTT #3308 LT0Z @

-ybnoH enissor Jo uofjusye ayj Joj payJew ‘s abed

uo SsaJdppe ayl 03 Juas aq pInoYs Udium pue ajsqam
uonepinbjl a4y uo slgefieAR SI UdIym w.oj 3g3p Jo Jooud
e bupadwos AgQ sn 0] swilep J19Y3 JWAnNs 03 pajlAul ale
000'TF UBY]J SJOLU JO SWIBP UM SI0JPaID paundasun

000’1 ¥ uey)
240W JO SIGAP YAUM SI0JPIID — $53304d swie])

“junowe
1031109 3y} Jo sn Ajjou 03 Ajlunpoddo ue yum papiaold
2q [jim NoA Junowe ey} Yym aaJbesip noA 41 ‘sdeye

JO JuaWIBIeIS/SPI0Dad S,AuRdiIOD U] Ul UMOLS Junowe
Yl Ul pajuwpe ag {IIMm wiep ano) sasodand puapiap

. 10} IGEIIRAR WO SPUNy Jt NOA AJijou |[Im ap

*SS9] 10 QD0’TF S| Pomo a4e NoA Junowie sy} JI sasodind
. puspPIAIp 404 1qop JNCA 9A04d 0] PASU J0U Op NOA

sS9|
10 GOO'TY J0O S1GoP YIM SI103pald - ssadoid swie])

‘wg'grTI

"D |€10] PaAISI3d A[JUSLIND SWIBPD JOJPAID PaJInNdasuf

"3AOQE 0) PaJiajad UuoiNgLIsIp dd @Yl ueyl Jauyio
‘sio)ipald palndasun o) pied aq 0} pUSPIAIp e 3|qeus 0)
pasi|eaJ aq |Im SPuny JU3IDYNSUI uonewolul Juasald ug

SJOYPAID pAINIBSUN
'5403IpaJo palndasun o} punod ay) ui dT uey) sss| Jo
PUSPIAIP B Ul JNS3J PINOM SIY] ‘PIAIBI3] SWIED JualInd
JO SISEqQ 243 UQ 000’0097 4O SJ03IPaJd painiasun

0) UORNQIISIP 40} 3|qe|ieAR puny ed paquosald

e 8Q 0] aJay) Padxs am ‘sorewnss Juasaid-up

Hed paqiasaid

*$1031paJd [BRUSJa)a.d AuR JO SJeME JoU 18 M
SA0}PAID [eUIIBIY

"IN u| piedadJ aq J0U |IIM SI03PRJD PaINd3s By
§40}1paJd palndas

06

Q0

. awo33nQ
S10}Ipald
10} uonew.ojus



@ Remuneration and expenses

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration




o1

£10z sunt ¢ | {uopepmbry ur) ojd M [eUOKRWINUT SIAMOY | [BAUBPYUCD pue BleANd | 4T1 STIORA £102 O

‘g abed uo Junooie sjuswAed pue s3diadal SYI UL UMOYS
SB ‘31Bp 01 /76’ TSZF JO UOietaunal UMBIP 2ABY M

18P 0] UMEUD S99 - SIS0 Uil

*SjUStUBIIUl NUIW XIS Ul pableyd
S| awl] "ZT-TT sebed Guimojjo) ay) uoc papiaoid st
sa3eJ Ino abaeyd pue palinou) S1S02 3wl ay3 Jo slielRq

*yodad siyy
J0 £ abed uo ssalppe ayj 03 Buum AQ paJindul s)S0d
DU AT JO UMOPYea3q pajielap B 1sanbad Aew sJ0)pal)

"1Je1s Jo sapedb |e ssodde anoy Jad g6° k3

40 el no abueyd abedaAr ue JB SINOY JO §/ 668 40

dn spew §/°//£'TZZF 40 SISO3 W3 [BI0] PALINDUI ALY
am ‘210z Ldy 8 0] Juawiulodde 1no JO 33ep ayl Dus

"4e3s Jo sapeub ||e ssoloe Jnoy Jad 69°T6EF
40 2kl Ino abieys abesaae ue je sunoy Jo SE* /7T 40
dn apew SZ'188°6F 948 pouad 3y) J0) $ISOD Wi} INQ

padinouy s3s02 aWiil

‘23RS
S234 ayj ul N0 13s se uchiepinby 3yl ul Buisiie siapew
0} Burpuane u) yess 1943 pue sielepinbi Juior syl Aq
uamb Aladosd awg ayy 01 8suUalalad AQ uopedsiuiwpe
Buipsoald ayy w s103paJd paindas oyl AQ ZT0Z

AINC 92 U0 PaX|) SEM UO|IRIDUNLUDI N0 JO SISeq 94

uoijedaunuial Jo siseg

*JS05 OU 1B NoA 03 papiaold aq [im SIY) pue Hodad su
40 JuoJj 3Y3 UO SSAJIPPE 33 e SN 03 Builm ul 3senbal
JNoA puas ases|d ‘Aded Jaded e aJinbal noA pjnoys
TEUOREUIRIUISID)[00 /AN W00 93]10[9p MMM 18 PROJUMOP
A0} BqejIeAR S| ,L0IJIBUNWBY 0] IPIND ,SIOUPRIT V.,

uopeaunwal ,siojepinbit Juior

06

OO

uonelaunial
,S403epinbiq juior

sasuadx
pue uoneJaunway



Fees Estimate and Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 9 April 2016 to 8 April 2017

" All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case recorded their time spent working on the
. case on a computerised time recording system. Time spent by secretarial staff working on the assignment has not
been recorded or recovered. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based
upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial value of

the assets being realised and/or claims agreed.

. . - Average
Partners & Diwectors Assistant Directors ELELTIE Assistant Managers Assistants & Support TOTAL _._-m,...ﬂ
at

Cost (£) Cost (£)

Cost (£) Hours Cost (£) Hours

Cost (£) Hows Hours Cost (£)

Hours Cost (£) Hours

Adminigtration and Planning
Castenng and Statutory Fiing - 9.20 103.00 075 325.25 2.40 543,00 2,565.25 339.77
Case Management and Clasure 3.10 2,541.00 3.10 168550 | 2870 12,408.00 0.90 355.50 28.70 6,399.50 64.50 |  23,389.50 262,63
General Reporting - = 5.00 3,425.00 - - - - 8.80 2,647.50 13.80 6,072.50 440.04
— 3.10 2 541.00 £.30 5,213.50 | 39.45 12,733.25 £10 1,945.50 | _35.90 5,550.00 85,85 | 32,027.25 | [ 373.06
s
Shareholders - - - - - - . - 2.60 586.50 2.60 586,50 225,58
Unsecured 1.00 880.00 0.30 20550 | 28.70 13,423.00 - - 7.30 1,555.00 37.30 | 16,063.50 430.66
1,00 880.00 0.30 205.50 | 28.70 13 423.00 - - 9.90 181,50 39,90 | 16,650.00 || 417.29
205.50 | 28.70 | 13423.00 2141,50 || 3990 | 16,650.00 || 417,29 |
Case Specific Matters
Litigation - - - . 0.80 344,00 . - . . 0.80 344.00 430.00
VAT 0.80 860.00 - - - - - - - - 0.80 860.00 || _1.075.00
0.80 860.00 - s 0.80 344.00 - - - - 1.60 | 1.204.00 |[ 752.50
TOTAL HOURS & COST | a90| 428100 8.60 | s419.00] s895] 2650025 530  1,949.50 | a49.80] 1273150 || 12738 [ asssiras [[ 30169

AVERAGE RATE/HOUR PER GRADE [ smer] [€  e3012] [€ 4a95a] (e 3s23s| (e 23857
T — —

® @

. . 9 2017 Delowte UP | Private and Confitentiat | Colhers International UK plc {In Liquidation) | 6 June 2017 11



Tt £T0zZ dung 9 | (uonepinbin ug) 5)d N feuoneWIAIUT SN0 | (erUSpYUED pue AjeAld | 411 20PRA L10Z @ @ @

®e
®

Fmw—] : | I
[Gwe 5] [ow 3] [ww 3] [wm 3] [wm 3]  [aaveowuaasnowaivasovean|

B6°TY scusver | seeer 00'856'9D joorre  |seseez [svie [ooawies [ozez  [oszae'm locss 05 2e8's% [ozer | 1803 2 S¥NOH V.01
80°GVS a1V 8t $0°LL 09°800'6 09t TR0 'L : - [ [T54) 00'LYr 8L 08'L2
80029 $2ZE8'8 S0l 00°0865 00's SLE09 S¥ L - ogLze's 058 00°290°L oLt xey
£5°EL 00°'¥99'vT 0z or 00 089'€ 08 €L - - - 000L8'e 0% 00°4E" 4L 0802 L¥A
00 o2 a0ezl 050 00 0Z) 8o - - - - - - - SUDISUBY
0l 62 W'y eyl 0G 8YZ'y [ - - - - - - wonebinr
s1a3v) oyeds seD
- — — e———— —
t6°8Ly 00°HO¥ ¥l SvRil 0FYE0Z 59l XA 08701 00°c9'Le 00'es 00°2¥l '8 [FX] - -
¥6 62¥ 05769'6H 04251 os'orz'el o] <] - - ODEPYLE [\ G T 08'L2 - - PRINSISUN
€L 428 05°1€6'9 Sk 1T 05 860% -4 ) 00'BYF'Z oz'e - - 00°¥BE 090 - - SIapIOYaIBUS
00'G6€ 00418} (14 - - oLkl ey - - - - - - seefodws
Hojipad
P8y SLEEL'9L | 09748 00LIZS 9TT - . SLbL gr DO°§5L8'S o' 0900287 oy
00 562 05'6¢ 0’0 05'6Z DL B - - B - - - - 51955y Aued PIL
00 G662 00'es 0Z0 008G 0z'C - - - - - - - £)3$8Y [ $SaUISNg JO BeS
75 96E GLI0R'EL 0ezE 00°¢E8'S [ g4 - SLdkL -7 DO'SEr'E bY's oo'oze'z 0o'r Plouasea’ pug plousaly - Apedod
Zz 165 05°289'C 0s ¥ 05 Lrl [0-34) - - - 00'Grs'T ooy, - - {inaig 6 o) swssy sui0
00 Qo 00'0st 050 00 0sL [.-2+] - - - - - - Sigeq oog
Kessy o vogesiiea
00705t 00'GLE'E 0§l . 00°088'L 00's . - - - 00°0.Z'L 00°Z oo'SZY 00 A—
00 0S¥ 00°GLE'E 05 £ 00 089'L 006 - - - - 00'0LZ'L 00T 00'SZF 050 12NPUOT) S008I LIO Shoddey
. sUopubpsaAL)
9z eEy 2 to8 7 LS00 05 LB9ST oe0L | 009981 oZ'6h STORTL ST VY 20V 05 L6t 41 X3
0%'28¢ 06'692'L 090z 06 £04'G oLl - - - - D0'S08'L 00t 00552 g0 Buoday risuD
16 9.2 05 95b'8, 0g0¢e | 00 0ZL'9 00'8Z - - - - 0s'e0Z'L 061 Q00Ls ag’o SUOHDY [RIN)
9 905 G} ¥82'8g SE'PLL SLPPTL STGY 08FLLL 0g¥ ST 68L'S S0l SLPIS'TZ S¥'GE 0g'Lisal 0Z6L NS0\ pue welbebeuey esen
65 et 0 BLB VL oL 68 ST EREY SZ9L 05°L88'S s 00'966'L 00¥ GI'TEE'T So'E 00552 0e0 Buny Kioweis pue buuaiyse)
’ BUjuU)d PUR UORRLSIU|UDY|

e (# s00 sinoy || (31 50D sinoy 4 is07 SaNoH (4} 1509 SInoH 151 509 Sanoy 11 1509 sanop
wored
abeiony

TLO1 Hoddng g SlLEs sy siabeuvy e sy saabenvyy SADLIBAI{] LB ISSY SA00AI] R sdaUPPd

‘paalbe sulep Jo/pue pasyeal bulaq sjasse ay3

4O 3N[eA [eidURUL SY] HJOM JueAs(al ay] Jo AJixa[dwod ayjy o3 piebau buiaey ‘sousiiadxs pue AJLoIUas J1@y] uodn
paseq ased ay] Jo 102dse Yoed uo JJom 0] paubisse usaq aaey yeys ajelidoidde ay) *palaA0dIal 10 PapI0odaL udaq

- jou sey juawubisse ayl uo Bupom yeis (eelaudas Ag juads awi] "waIsAs Buiplodad awiy pasiaindwod e uo ased
9U3 uo Hupliom Juads swliy 419U} Pap.I0da) 3SED BY] 03 paubisse (sJaa1ysed buipnipul) yeis |esuyda) pue sisuled ||y

L10T |14dy 8 03 £T0Z |1Mdy 6 poiad ay3 104 $3500 Swiy ,5403epINbI] JUIoL puUe 91PWIST S99



Remuneration and
expenses

‘Detailed information

Category 1 Disbursements

These are payments made by
us direct to third parties and
for which no approval is
required.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs and expenses
initially paid by us and which
are not generally made to a
third party, for example,
reimbursement to staff
engaged on the case for their
mileage costs. These may
also include shared or
allocated costs.

OO
©0
©®

Disbursements

We have not incurred or paid any disbursements in the
period of this report.

Creditors’ right to request information

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor {with the
support of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may, in writing,
request us to provide additional information regarding
remuneration or expenses to that already supplied within
this report. Such requests must be made within 21 days
of receipt of this report, in accordance with Rule 18.9 of
the Rules.

Creditors’ right te challenge remuneration and/or
expenses

Any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the
support of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors or with leave of the Court) may apply to the
Court for one or more orders (in accordance with Rule
18.34 of the Rules), reducing the amount or the basis of
remuneration which we are entitled to charge or
otherwise challenging some or all of the expenses
incurred.

Such applications must be made within eight weeks of
receipt by the applicant(s) of the progress report
detailing the remuneration and/or expenses being
complained of, in accordance with Rule 18,34(3) of the
Rules.

Please note that such challenges may not disturb
remuneration or expenses approved or deemed to be
approved under prior progress reports.

© 2017 Deloitte LLP | Private and Confidential | Colliers International UK plc {In Liquidation} | 6 June 2017

13



PIIWLT NSIRWYOL IYINOo L N0 JO JequIIK

‘S Jaquisw s)1 pue 111q
Jo ainynas |e63) ayl o uonduosap pajieiap B J0j INOGEHN 0 SNOOP MMM 33S ISER|d "SOIINUD Japuadapul pue a3ededas Alleba] sse suway 1aquiaw
asoym ‘sajuesenb Aq pajwy Auedwos ajeaud M B “(,1L1A.) PRUWI] NSIBWYOL 3Y2N0| 833(0[3Q JO Wl Jaguiaw wopbunt pajiun au3 s 417 anieeg

“wopBupy paiun ‘zas vO3 uopuo] ‘aienbs s
M3N Z 1€ 2010 paJa3sibal 51 pue G/9£0ED0 Jaquinu palalsiBal yim S3jem pue pue|bul u) passysibad diysiouned AJigen pajiw| e si 477 sRniojRg

JUBWNI0P SIY] 0F Ss220e suleh 1o umoys sI oym Aued Jayjo Aue 03

Ajjiget) ou 3dacose am SNYY pUR J12AR0S1eYM 350dUnd AuR JOJ JUSINIOP UNO UO Aj2J 03 PapIUR S| Aped 1ay3o oN "Aued Jaylo AU 0] WaL) S1e3IUNWLWIOD
40 3[QefiEAR W] D{RW IO “JUSWNI0P J3YI0 10 snIeadsold Aue uj Wayl 03 3484 40 W] as50)Is1p ‘asodand 1ay3o Aue 10j JUAWINJOP SILY JO dweu

ANo asn Jo 0} 13JaJ ‘JUasucd ualm Joud Jno JnoyIM “J0U PINoYS NOA 2404313 "UOIBLI0MUI INOA 10) Al3]jos pauedaud pue |e)JUIpYUCD SI3UIWN30P SIYL

"93310]9@



